

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS S.A. NEW  
YORK BRANCH, and BNP PARIBAS US  
WHOLESALE HOLDINGS, CORP.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:16-Civ-03228-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**Oral Argument Requested**

**BNP PARIBAS S.A. AND BNP PARIBAS US  
WHOLESALE HOLDINGS, CORP.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
T: 212-225-2000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
T: 212-558-3196

*Counsel for Defendants BNP Paribas, S.A.  
and BNP Paribas US Wholesale Holdings,  
Corp.*

July 21, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

    A.    Sudan’s History of Conflict .....4

        1.    The Second Civil War.....4

        2.    Continuing Violence in Sudan and Arms Proliferation .....6

        3.    The Darfur Conflict.....7

    B.    BNPP U.S. Sanctions Investigation .....10

    C.    This Action.....10

        1.    Plaintiffs and Their Claims .....10

        2.    Procedural History .....12

LEGAL STANDARD.....13

ARGUMENT .....13

I.    The Proposed Class Fails Rule 23(b)’s Predominance Requirement. ....14

    A.    Individualized Questions Would Overwhelm the Resolution of Putative  
           Class Members’ Claims for Alleged Human Rights Abuses Spanning a 14-  
           year Period. ....16

        1.    Individualized questions will predominate the illicit act  
             requirement. ....18

        2.    Individualized questions will predominate the causation  
             requirement. ....25

    B.    Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Predominance by Manufacturing a Claim of  
           “Forced Displacement.” .....34

        1.    Plaintiffs’ assertion that a class-wide tort of “forced displacement”  
             can be adequately proven using immigration records  
             mischaracterizes U.S. immigration law and relies on flawed expert  
             testimony.....34

        2.    Plaintiffs’ purported “forced displacement” claim is not cognizable  
             under Swiss law. ....45

II.	THE PROPOSED CLASS FAILS RULE 23(B)'S SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENT .....	49
III.	THE PROPOSED CLASS FAILS RULE 23(a)'S COMMONALITY REQUIREMENT .....	55
IV.	THE PROPOSED CLASS FAILS RULE 23'S IMPLIED ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT .....	56
V.	CERTIFICATION OF UNSPECIFIED "ISSUE CLASSES" IS NOT APPROPRIATE.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 307 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	50, 51, 54, 55
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 17
<i>Bellin v. Zucker</i> , 2022 WL 4592581 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....	57, 58
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 33
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S’holders Derivative Litig.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 675 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	22, 23, 61
<i>Does I v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1000073 (D.N. Mar. Is. May 10, 2002) .....	20
<i>Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	57, 58
<i>Ford v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 995 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	52
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	61
<i>Garcia v. ExecuSearch Grp., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 689084 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2019).....	53
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) (AKH) .....	15
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	43
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	51, 52

*Howard v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
2014 WL 11497793 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2014).....51

*Hunter v. Time Warner Cable Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3812063 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....54

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....37

*Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.*,  
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

*Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A. (“Kashef IP”)*,  
925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

*Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA (“Kashef IV”)*,  
2021 WL 603290 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021)..... *passim*

*Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA (“Kashef P”)*,  
316 F. Supp. 3d 770 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....12

*Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA (“Kashef III”)*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 809 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....13

*Kassman v. KPMG LLP*,  
416 F. Supp. 3d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....59, 62

*Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.*,  
710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....50, 51, 59, 61

*Marotto v. Kellogg Co.*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (AKH).....13

*Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.*,  
334 F.R.D. 36 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2019).....16, 60

*Menocal v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018) .....33, 43

*In re Motors Liquidation Co.*,  
447 B.R. 150 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... *passim*

*In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....55, 59

*Nypl v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2022 WL 819771 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022) .....52, 57

*Ouedraogo v. A-1 Int’l Courier Serv., Inc.*,  
2014 WL 4652549 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014).....56

*Packard v. City of New York*,  
2020 WL 1467127 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020) .....60

*In re Petrobras Securities*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2278076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2005).....61

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.*,  
2018 WL 1750595 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2018).....50, 51, 60

*Ruffo v. Adidas Am. Inc.*,  
2016 WL 4581344 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2016) (AKH) .....15, 17

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....50

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....42

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....15, 42

*United States v. Cruz*,  
981 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1992).....21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....13, 51, 55, 56

*Yi Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings*,  
327 F.R.D. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....13

**Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities**

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(42).....36

Alex de Waal, *The Conflict in Darfur, Sudan: Background and Overview* 32 (Feb. 2022) .....6, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....35

Jok M. Jok & Sharon E. Hutchinson, *Sudan’s Prolonged Second Civil War and the Militarization of Nuer and Dinka Ethnic Identities* 42 *African Studies Review* 125 (Sept. 1999).....6
